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HALLANDALE
COMMONS
301-323 FOSTER RD.
HALLANDALE BEACH, FL

DESIGN-BUILD FOR:

PROJECT TEAM: PROJECT SCOPE: SHEET INDEX:
 1" = 300'-0"
KEY PLAN

DESIGNED IN MID-CENTURY MODERN ARCHITECTURE STYLE.
THIS PROJECT CONSISTS OF 3 BUILDINGS WITH 10
TOWNHOUSE UNITS IN A RESIDENTIAL AREA. THE 0.54 ACRE
SITE IS LOCATED RIGHT ON FOSTER ROAD WITH A TOTAL
15,944 SF LIVING SPACE. FACADE WAS ARTICULATED TO
CREATE A PEDESTRIAN SCALE WITH VARIETY OF MATERIALS.
THE MODULATION OF FACADE SURFACE BOTH HORIZONTAL
AND VERTICAL CREATES HIERARCHY OF ELEMENTS
DEFINING THE INTERIOR SPACES. THE PROJECT ALSO
INCLUDES SITE DESIGN AND ALL THE ASSOCIATED
ELEMENTS.

GENERAL A-0.00 COVER SHEET
S1 SURVEY
AC-1.00 BUILDING CODE INFORMATION + LIFE SAFETY PLAN + AREA

CALCULATIONS
AS-1.00 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
AS-1.10 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN DETAILS
AS-1.20 SITE PHOTOMETRICS

CIVIL C-1 PAVING, DRAINAGE, WATER AND SEWER PLAN
C-2 CIVIL ENGINEERING DETAILS
C-3 CIVIL ENGINEERING DETAILS

LANDSCAPE L-1 LANDSCAPE PLAN
ARCHITECTURAL A-1.00 OVERALL FLOOR PLANS

A-1.10 UNIT TYPE "A" FLOOR PLANS
A-1.20 UNIT TYPE "B" FLOOR PLANS
A-1.30 ROOF PLAN
A-2.00 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A-2.10 RENDERINGS

OWNER:
HALLANDALE BEACH CRA
400 N. FEDERAL HIGHWAY
HALLANDALE BEACH, FL
(954) 457 2228

DEVELOPER:
DONALDSON-WEST VENTURE, LLC
318 S. DIXIE HIGHWAY, SUITE 4-5
LAKE WORTH, FL 33460
(215) 869-9233

GENERAL CONTRACTOR:
WEST CONSTRUCTION, INC
318 S DIXIE HIGHWAY, SUITE 4-5
LAKE WORTH, FLORIDA 33460
(561) 588 2027

ARCHITECT:
WEST ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN, LLC
318 S DIXIE HIGHWAY, SUITE 4-5
LAKE WORTH, FLORIDA 33460
(561) 588 2027

CIVIL ENGINEER:
GLOBE ENGINEERING, INC.
4839 SW 148 AVENUE, SUITE 507
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL
(954) 316-7628

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:
BRUCE E. CUMMINGS, P.A.
235 COMMERCIAL BOULEVARD, SUITE 203
LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA, FLORIDA
(954) 771-8184

FOR THE USE OF THE PLANNING  & ZONING DEPARTMENT

EXHIBIT "4"





LIFE SAFETY CODE:
FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE, 5TH EDITION
NFPA 101. LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2012 EDITION

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

MEANS OF EGRESS (CHAPTER 7)

ALLOWABLE PROVIDED

OCCUPANT LOAD  (TABLE 7.3.1.2)

MINIMUM WIDTH PER OCCUPANT
SERVED

(SECTION 7.3.4)

0.2 X 8 = 1.6 IN.PER LEVEL

ARRANGEMENT OF MEANS OF EGRESS (SECTION 7.5) * SEE PLAN

38 INMINIMUM STAIR WIDTH (TABLE 7.2.2.2.1)

-

REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS ( CHAPTERS 12-42)

DEAD END (TABLE A.7.6)

REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES (TABLE
6.1.14.4.1(a) &( b)

TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD 7.88

36 IN.

2NUMBER OF MEANS OF EGRESS (SECTION 7.4) 2

1. FIGURE A.7.5.1.3.2 (a) thru FIGURE A.7.5.1.3.2 (e)

(CHAPTER 6)

8

1.6 IN.

36 IN

RESIDENTIAL

RESIDENTIAL 1,578 S.F.

R TO R N/A N/A

RESIDENTIAL  1,578 SF  / 200 SF 7.88

COMMON PATH (TABLE A.7.6)

TRAVEL DISTANCE (TABLE A.7.6)

RESIDENTIAL

RESIDENTIAL

N/ANO REQ.

TOTAL 1,578 S.F.

57' - 9"

40' - 10"

NO REQ.

NO REQ.

PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATIONS: TYPICAL UNIT

TOTAL

LAVATORIESOCCUPANCY DRINKING
FOUNTAIN

SERVICE
SINK

RESIDENTIAL
(R-2)

1 1 0

SHOWER

1 17.89

WATER
CLOSETS

LOAD

MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES
PER FLORIDA PLUMBING CODE,  5TH EDITION (2014), (TABLE 403.1. )

3 1 3 0 0 1 11

REQUIRED

MALE/FEMALE

REQUIRED PROVIDED REQ. PRVD.

NOT REQ.

REQ.

1 KITCHEN
SINK/UNIT

PRVD.

1 PER DWELLING UNIT

PROVIDED

1 PER DWELLING UNIT

1 PER
DWELLING

UNIT

REQ. PRVD.

1 2

*OLF =  OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR

(OLF*
(T1004.1.2) =
200 gross)
1,578 SF / 200

MALE/FEMALE

8

BUILDING DATA:
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2014 5TH EDITION

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (cHAPTER 3) R-2 RESIDENTIAL

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION (CHAPTER 6) TYPE V (B) (UN-SPRINKLERED)

ALLOWED

MAX. NO. STORIES 2

AREA: MULTISTORY (CHAPTER 5, TABLE 503, SEC. 506, 507.2) N/A

AREA: ONE STORY 7,000 SF

PROVIDED

2

N/A

SEE AREA
CALCULATIONS

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE

0 FT TO 5 FT

ALLOWED PROVIDED

OVER 5 FT TO 10 FT

OVER 10 FT TO 30 FT

OVER 30 FT

MEANS OF EGRESS (CHAPTER 10)

ALLOWABLE PROVIDED

OCCUPANT LOAD  (SECTION 1004, TABLE 1004.1.1)

MAXIMUM HEIGHT IN FEET (TABLE 503, SECTION 504) 40 FT +/- 27'-0"

FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS- (TABLE 601)

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME

ALLOWED PROVIDED

BEARING WALLS

EXTERIOR (TABLE 602)

INTERIOR

INCLUDING COLUMNS, GIRDERS, TRUSSES 0 HR

1.45  INLEVEL   (0.2 X 7.23 = 1.45)

2.17STAIRS (0.3 X 7.23 (2ND FL) = 2.17)

MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING OF EXIT DOORS (SECTION
1008.1.1)

34 IN

36 INMINIMUM STAIR WIDTH (SECTION 1009.1)

1

0

32 IN.

36 IN.

FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS- (TABLE 602)

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS

INTERIOR

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

AND SECONDARY MEMBERS

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

AND SECONDARY MEMBERS

36 IN

34 IN

40'-10"EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (TABLE 1016.1) 200  FT. (250 FT.*)

N/ADEAD ENDS (SECTION 1018.4) 20  FT.

57'-9"COMMON PATH OF EGRESS (SECTION 1014.3) 75  FT. (125 FT.*)

2MININUM NUMBER OF EXITS (TABLE 1021.1) 2

EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT SERVED
(SECTION 1005)

0 HR

0 HR

0 HR

0 HR

0 HR

0 HR

0 HR

0 HR

0 HR

0 HR

0 HR

0

1

0

1

1

0

R-2 TO R-2 3 HR. (2 HR*) 2 HR

REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES (SECTION 706)

RESID (R-2) - (1/200 GROSS, 1,445/200 = 7.23) 7.23

TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD 7.23 (8) 8

BUILDING #1

BUILDING #2

BUILDING #3

* PER SECTION 706.4.1.2, WHEN NOT MORE THAN THREE STORIES IN HEIGHT,
TOWNHOUSES MAY BE SEPERATED BY A SINGLE WALL. SUCH WALL SHALL
PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN 2 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE

FE

LIFE SAFETY LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES:

1.  FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO BE MULTI-PURPOSE ABC (DRY CHEM) INSTALL IN
ACCORDANCE W/ NFPA 10.

COMMON PATH
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE TO AN EXIT

SEPARATION OF EXITS

FIRE EXTINGUISHER - MP5 (OR APPROVED EQUAL)

ADJACENT
UNIT

ADJACENT
UNIT
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COMMON PATH -

27' - 3
"

CO
MM
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 P

AT
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-
42

' - 
1"

53 SF
COVERED ENTRY

55 SF
COVERED ENTRY

692 SF
GROUND FLOOR

AREA PLAN KEY

COVERED ENTRY

GROUND FLOOR

208 SF

LIVING
11

31 SF

CLOSET
14

13 SF

MECHANICAL
15

27 SF

BATHROOM
16

176 SF

DINING
12

137 SF

KITCHEN
13

20 SF

CRAWL
17

723 SF
SECOND FLOOR

55 SF
BALCONY

AREA PLAN KEY

BALCONY

SECOND FLOOR

147 SF

MASTER BED
21

144 SF

LANDING
24

32 SF

CLOSET
23

35 SF

LAUNDRY
25

32 SF

CLOSET
27

140 SF

BEDROOM
26

46 SF

BATHROOM
28

47 SF

MASTER BATH
22

NOTES:
1. TOTAL FLOOR AREA TO ECLUDE BALCONIES AND
COCERED ENTRIES
2. NET AREAS APPLY TO UNIT TYPE A & UNIT TYPE B.
GROSS AREAS MAY VARY

A-2.003

2105 SF

BUILDING #1
GROUND FLOOR

2802 SF

BUILDING #2
GROUND FLOOR

2106 SF

BUILDING #3
GROUND FLOOR

108 SF
COVERED ENTRY

108 SF
COVERED ENTRY

106 SF
COVERED ENTRY

55 SF
COVERED ENTRY

56 SF
COVERED ENTRY

108 SF
COVERED ENTRY

108 SF
COVERED ENTRY

108 SF
COVERED ENTRY

108 SF
COVERED ENTRY

56 SF
COVERED ENTRY

55 SF
COVERED ENTRY

109 SF
COVERED ENTRY

AREA PLAN KEY

BUILDING #1
GROUND FLOOR

BUILDING #2
GROUND FLOOR

BUILDING #3
GROUND FLOOR

COVERED ENTRY

2192 SF

BUILDING #1
SECOND FLOOR

2914 SF

BUILDING #2
SECOND FLOOR

2192 SF

BUILDING #3
SECOND FLOOR

57 SF
BALCONY

108 SF
BALCONY

108 SF
BALCONY

108 SF
BALCONY

57 SF
BALCONY

108 SF
BALCONY

AREA PLAN KEY

BALCONY

BUILDING #1
SECOND FLOOR

BUILDING #2
SECOND FLOOR

BUILDING #3
SECOND FLOOR

AREA (TYPICAL UNIT)

TYPICAL UNIT GROUND FLOOR

TYPICAL UNIT SECOND FLOOR

TYPICAL UNIT TOTAL

AREA (BUILDING)

BUILDING 1 GROUND FLOOR

BUILDING 1 SECOND FLOOR

BUILDING 1 TOTAL

BUILDING 2 GROUND FLOOR

BUILDING 2 SECOND FLOOR

BUILDING 2 TOTAL

BUILDING 3 GROUND FLOOR

BUILDING 3 SECOND FLOOR

BUILDING 3 TOTAL

TOTAL PROJECT

ENCLOSED (SF) COVERED (SF) TOTAL (SF)

692 SF 108 SF 800 SF

AREA CALCULATIONS

723 SF 55 SF 778 SF

1,415 SF 163 SF 1,578 SF

2,105 SF 328 SF 2,433 SF

ENCLOSED (SF) COVERED (SF) TOTAL (SF)

2,192 SF 165 SF 2,357 SF

4,297 SF 493 SF 4,790 SF

2,105 SF 328 SF 2,433 SF

2,192 SF 165 SF 2,357 SF

4,297 SF 493 SF 4,790 SF

2,802 SF 432 SF 3,234 SF

2,914 SF 216 SF 3,130 SF

5,716 SF 648 SF 6,364 SF

14,310 SF 1,634 SF 15,944 SF
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1 04-27-2017 DRC COMMENTS

 1/8" = 1'-0"AC-1.00
B TYPICAL UNIT LIFE SAFETY PLAN

 1/8" = 1'-0"AC-1.00
A TYPICAL UNIT AREA PLAN

 1/16" = 1'-0"AC-1.00
C BUILDING AREA PLAN
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
THE EAST 112 FEET OF LOTS 9, AND 11; LOT 12 AND LOT 10, IN BLOCK D, OF GEORGE M. PHIPPENS
SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK B, PAGE 145, OF
THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA. LYING AND BEING IN BROWARD COUNTY,
FLORIDA, LESS THE NORTH PORTION OF LOTS 11 AND 12 HERETOFORE CONVEYED TO THE CITY
OF HALLANDALE FOR STREET PURPOSE, LESS PORTIONS BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THAT PART OF LOT 11, BLOCK D, GEORGE M. PHIPPEN'S SUBDIVISION OF PART OF BLOCK 16 AND
4, VALENTINE'S SURVEY OF HALLANDALE, FLORIDA, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF,
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK B, PAGE 145, DADE COUNTY RECORDS. SAID LANDS SITUATED IN
HALLANDALE BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, MORE PARTICULARLY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 11, RUN WEST AND ALONG THE NORTHLINE
OF SAID LOT 11, 109.35 FEET MORE OR LESS; THENCE RUN SOUTH 90°00'00", A DISTANCE OF 7.73
FEET. THENCE RUN SOUTHEASTERLY, A DISTANCE OF 109.35 FEET MORE OR LESS TO A POINT
ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 11 LOCATED 9.83 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
SAID LOT 11; THENCE RUN NORTH AND ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST CORNER OF
SAID LOT 11, 9.83 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 11 AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

THAT PART OF LOT 12, BLOCK D, GEORGE M. PHIPPEN'S SUBIVISION OF PART OF BLOCK 16 AND 4,
VALENTINE'S SURVEY OF HALLANDALE, FL, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN
PLAT BOOK B, PAGE 145, DADE COUNTY RECORDS, SAID LANDS SITUATE IN HALLANDALE,
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 12, RUN WEST AND ALONG THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID LOT 12, 150.00 FEET, THENCE RUN SOUTH AND ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOT 12,
9.83 FEET; THENCE RUN SOUTHEAST, 150.02 FEET, THENCE NORTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF
SAID LOT 12, 17.71 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

Said Lands lying in the City of Hallandale, Broward County, Florida and containing 23,735 square feet (0.5449
acres) more or less.
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SIDEWALK TO BE
REMOVED
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UTILITY POLE

EXISTING
UTILITY POLE

EXISTING BUS STOP AND SHELTER
ON NORTH SIDE OF FOSTER ROAD.
SEE KEY PLAN

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT.
SEE KEY PLAN

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT.
SEE KEY PLAN

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT.
SEE KEY PLAN

EXISTING BUS STOP
SHELTER. SEE KEY PLAN

GATE
CONTROL BOX

UNIT
#1

ADA
DETECTABLE
WARNING

ADA
DETECTABLE
WARNING

ADA
DETECTABLE
WARNING

3' - 0"

3' - 0"

1

A.  ZONING DISTRICT:

B.  FUTURE LAND USE DESIGNATION:

C.  PROPOSED LOT AREA:

D.  PROPOSED LOT WIDTH:

E.  PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT:
    (PRIMARY STRUCTURE)

G.  PROPOSED BUILDING SETBACKS:

H.  PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DENSITY:

I. PROPOSED LIVING AREA:
  (PRIMARY STRUCTURE)

UNIT TYPE A (NET)
UNIT TYPE B (NET)
TOTAL

K.  PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA:

M.  PROPOSED WALL HEIGHT
    AT SIDE SETBACK:

RAC - WEST RAC DISTRICT

REQUIRED: PROPOSED:

SIDE STREET

FRONT

SIDE

REAR

23,296 SQ. FT.

N/A. 262 FT.

2 STORIES
27 FT.

18 Units/Acre

N/A 19 %
(4,467 SF)

N/A

SITE DATA:

2 STORIES
OR 30 FT.

10'-6"

7'-8"

47'-0"

0'-0" to 8'-0"

10,000 SF

27'-0"
HEIGHTN/A

20'-0"

2' MIN, 10' MAX

20'-0"

15'-0"

BETWEEN
BUILDINGS 12'-6"20'-0"

RAC - WEST RAC DISTRICT

1,415 SF P. UN.
1,415 SF P. UN.

15,944 SQ. FT.

18.69 Units/Acre

1

PROPERTY 1

PROPERTY 2

PROPERTY 3

S.89°58'34''W. 112.00'

N.
00

°1
2'0

4''
E.

  1
00

.92
' S.88°49'51''E. 109.35'

S.
00

°1
2'0

4''
W

.  9
0.9

1'

S.
00

°1
2'0

4''
W

.50
.00

'

S.89°58'34''W. 142.00'

S.
00

°1
2'0

4''
W

. 3
7.7

9'

S.88°49'51''E. 150.02'

S.
00

°1
2'0

4''
W

. 5
0.0

0'

S.89°58'34''W. 142.00'

EXISTING BUS STOP + SHELTER
EXISTING HYDRANT
76' FROM PROPERTY LINE

FOSTER ROAD

N
W

 3
R

D
 A

VE

EXISTING HYDRANT
233' FROM PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING HYDRANT
66' FROM PROPERTY LINE

N
W

 4
TH

 A
VE

NW 4TH STREET

RATIO # UNITS NO. OF SPACES
BUILDING TYPE (100% - 15,944 SF)

TOTAL REQUIRED: 25 SPACES

TOTAL PROVIDED: 20 SPACES

RESIDENTIAL (100%)

REQUIRED PARKING:

(2 / UNIT) 10 20 SPACES

OFF STREET STANDARD SPACES: (9'x18') 20 SPACESPROVIDED PARKING:

PARKING CALCULATIONS:

(.5 / UNIT) 10 5 SPACESGUEST (0%)
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ADA SIGN DETAILS

 18
"

6" 1" SERIES C

2.9" 6.2"

2.5"

2.9"

2.5"

 8-
1/2

"
 2"

 2"

1-1/2"

 2"
 2"

 12"

3/8"
TYP.

4" BLUE STRIPE

4" WHITE
STRIPE (TYP)

WHITE

W
HI

TE

BL
UE

WHITE
STRIPE

BLUE
STRIPE

*

BLUE

* PAVEMENT LOGO SYMBOL
SHALL BE 3' OR 5' HIGH AND
WHITE IN COLOR

MONOLITHIC CURB & WALK
OR FLUSH CONCRETE SIDEWALK

4" DOUBLE WHITE
STRIPE  (TYP)

CURB RAMP PER FDOT INDEX 304
TACTILE SURFACE REQUIRED

TACTILE SURFACE SHALL BE
TRUNCATED DOME DETECTABLE
WARNING SURFACE IN
ACCORDANCE
WITH FDOT INDEX 304 & FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE CH. 11

ADA SIGN (FTP-20-04)
$250 FINE SIGN (FTP-22-04)
(84" CLEAR TO BOTTOM OF SIGN)

CONCRETE BUMPER
GUARD (TYP)

FTP-20-04

FTP-22-04

FINE $250.00

DISABLED
PARKING BY

PERMIT
ONLY

NOTES:

SIGN FTP-20-04
1. ALL LETTERS ARE 1" SERIES "C".
2. TOP PORTION OF SIGN SHALL HAVE A

REFLECTORIZED BLUE BACKGROUND WITH WHITE
REFLECTORIZED LEGEND & BORDER.

3. BOTTOM PORTION OF SIGN SHALL HAVE A
REFLECTORIZED WHITE BACKGROUND WITH BLACK
OPAQUE LEGEND & BORDER.

SIGN FTP-22-04
1. ALL LETTERS ARE 1" SERIES "C".
2. BACKGROUND WHITE, LEGEND AND BORDER BLACK.

R=1-1/2"
(TYP.)

CURBING
4" WHITE
STRIPE @ 45°

ST
AL

L L
EN

GT
H

PE
R 

PL
AN

5' MIN.12' 12'

2.5
'

8"

 2"
2"

 4"

 4"

STALL WIDTH
PER PLAN

8" 2'

DUMPSTER
SIZE TBD

8"3' - 6"8"10' - 8"8"

4' - 10"11' - 4"

1' - 4"3' - 6"10' - 8"8"

MIN CLEARENCE
10' - 0"

BALLARD (TYP)

3' - 4"4' - 0"3' - 4"

5'
 - 

3"
8"

4'
 - 

0"
8"

10
' -

 6
"

AP
R

O
N

3'
 - 

10
"

SIDEWALK

1

AS-1.10

PAINTED YELLOW

2'
-0

"
(3

'-0
" A

T
G

AT
E 

PO
ST

S)
6"

10"
(12" AT CORNERS
& GATE POSTS)

TOP RAIL, 1-1/4" DIAMETER
PIPE., SCH 30, STRAP FABRIC
TO TOP RAIL WITH 14 GA TIE
WIRES AT 15" O.C.

WIRE FABRIC, 2", 9GA./
CLASS 2B BLACK POLYMER
COATED
2" DIAMETER LINE AND
CORNER POSTS, SCH 30. 4"
DIAMETER, SCH 30, GATE
POSTS.

7 GAUGE TENSION WIRE W/
9 GAUGE BLACK POLYMER TIE
WIRES AT 15" ON CENTER.

CROWN FENCE POST
FOUNDATION. CONCRETE
SHALL BE 2,500 PSI WITH 3"
SLUMP AND 3/4" MAXIMUM
AGGREGATE.

5'
'-8

"

  0
' -

 2
"

LC
10' - 0"

5'-8"

STUCCO WASH

8"x8" CONC. BOND BEAM
SEE STRUCTURE FOR
REINFORCING
8" CONC. BLOCK - SEE
STRUCTURE FOR
REINFORCING

FINISH
GRADE

16"x24" CONC. FOOTING
SEE STRUCTURAL FOR
REINFORCING

5/8" STUCCO FINISH
(TYP. EACH SIDE)

1'
 - 

4"

2' - 0"

+/- 6"

+/- 6'-0"

6" CONCRETE SLAB ON
GRADE. SEE CIVIL FOR
SLOPE & ELEVATION

COMPACTED FILL

"GRANULAR A"
AGGREGATE 3"

 - 
8"

EXISTING TURF

6' HIGH WOOD SHADOW
BOX FENCE
(SEE FENCE DETAILS FOR
MORE INFORMATION)

2'
 - 

6"

4X4 WOOD POST

CONCRETE FOOTING

1' - 0"

5'
 - 

6"

6'
 - 

0"

4' - 0" TYP.4' - 0" TYP.

EQ
EQ

4X4 P.T. WOOD POST

6'
 - 

0"

1X6 WOOD PICKET W/
CHAMFERED TOP

2X4 P.T. WOOD BACKRAIL

SEE SITE PLAN SEE SITE PLAN8" 18' - 8" 8"

LANDSCAPING

WOOD FENCE

CURB

CONCRETE PATIO

PAVER PARKING

ASPHALT DRIVEWAY

CONCRETE
STRUCTURE

WHEEL STOP

EDGE OF PAVING

STEP. SEE CIVIL

CLUSTER MAILBOXES

1' - 9"16' - 6"1' - 9"

6'
 - 

7"

4

AS-1.10

SEE SITE PLAN SEE SITE PLAN8" 10' - 2" 8"

LANDSCAPING

WOOD FENCE

CURB

CONCRETE PATIO

PAVER PARKING

ASPHALT DRIVEWAY

CONCRETE
STRUCTURE

WHEEL STOP

EDGE OF PAVING STEP. SEE CIVIL

4

AS-1.10

1' - 9" 8' - 1" 1' - 9"

8" 10' - 2" 8"

8"
6'

 - 
7"

LANDSCAPING

WOOD FENCE

CURB

CONCRETE PATIO

PAVER PARKING

SEE SITE PLAN SEE SITE PLAN

ASPHALT DRIVEWAY

CONCRETE
STRUCTURE

WHEEL STOP

EDGE OF PAVING

STEP. SEE CIVIL

4

AS-1.10

1' - 9" 8' - 1" 1' - 9"
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 1/4" = 1'-0"AS-1.10
A DUMPSTER ENLARGEMENT

 1/2" = 1'-0"AS-1.10
6 BOLLARD DETAIL

 1/2" = 1'-0"AS-1.10
3 CHAINLINK FENCE DETAIL

 1/2" = 1'-0"AS-1.10
1 DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE

 1/2" = 1'-0"AS-1.10
4 SHADOW BOX FENCE SECTION

 1/2" = 1'-0"AS-1.10
5 SHADOWBOX FENCE ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"AS-1.10
C CENTER PATIO ENLARGMENT

 1/4" = 1'-0"AS-1.10
D WEST PATIO ENLARGMENT

 1/4" = 1'-0"AS-1.10
B EAST PATIO ENLARGMENT
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Luminaire Schedule
Label Symbol Qty Description LLF Lum. Lumens Lum. Watts
Type SA 4 LA 4421 70W LED T5 5K 0.900 6010 69.76
Type WP 5 MCGRAW‐EDISON#: GWC‐AF‐01‐LED‐E1‐T4FT 0.900 6395 59

Calculation Summary
Label CalcType Units Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min
East Sidewalk Illuminance Fc 0.91 1.6 0.3 3.03 5.33
North Sidewalk Illuminance Fc 1.55 2.72 0.25 6.20 10.88
Parking Illuminance Fc 1.43 2.5 0.5 2.86 5.00
Propery Line_1 Illuminance Fc 0.73 1.0 0.4 1.83 2.50

Type WP
MH: 22

Type WP
MH: 22

Type WP
MH: 22

Type WP
MH: 22

Type WP
MH: 22

Type SA
MH: 12

Type SA
MH: 12

Type SA
MH: 12

Type SA
MH: 12

1.6

1.6

1.2

1.4

1.5

0.9 0.7 0.5 0.4

0.4 0.3

0.4

0.35 0.25 0.30 0.54 1.01 1.61 2.10 2.54 2.67 2.61 2.72 2.51 2.06 1.56 0.96 0.52 0.30 0.26 0.41 0.79 1.37 1.96 2.42 2.72 2.22 2.35 2.70 2.34 1.83 1.21 0.68 0.35 0.25 0.34 0.67 1.22 1.83 2.38 2.66 2.19 2.05 2.63 2.42 1.92 1.31 0.71 0.30

1.87 2.07 2.64 2.39 1.82 1.21 0.66

1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.5
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0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.0

0.6 0.8 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.5 1.7 1.8 1.9 2.0 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.9 1.9 2.0 2.0 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.5 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.9 1.8 1.8 1.7 1.5 1.3 1.3 1.5 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.5 1.4

0.7 0.9 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.7 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.2 2.1 2.1 2.0 1.9 2.2 2.1 1.8 1.6 1.5 1.6 1.8 1.9 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.8 1.5 1.4 1.8 1.8 1.9 1.8

0.9 1.2 1.5 1.7 1.9 1.9 1.6 1.5 1.6 1.7 2.0 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.3 2.2 2.0 1.9 2.2 2.2 1.9 1.7 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.9 1.9 2.1 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.7 1.6 1.8 1.7 1.6 1.6

1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.6 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.9 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.1 1.8 1.8 2.0 2.0 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.6 1.8 1.9 1.9 1.7 1.4 1.5 1.4
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UNIT
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UNIT
#7
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BUILDING #1
BUILDING #2 BUILDING #3

PATIO

UNIT
#1

UNIT
#1

UNIT
#2

UNIT
#2

UNIT
#3

UNIT
#3

UNIT
#5

UNIT
#5

UNIT
#4

UNIT
#4 UNIT

#6
UNIT

#6
UNIT

#7
UNIT

#7
UNIT

#8
UNIT

#8
UNIT

#9
UNIT

#9
UNIT
#10

UNIT
#10

PATIO

PATIO

PATIO

PATIO

DUMPSTER

SIZE TBD

LA
ND

SC
AP

E 
S E

TB
AC

K

FU
TU

RE
 R

.O
.W

.

GATE
ACCESS

PATIO

HVAC CONDENSING UNIT
TO BE SCREENED BY
LANDSCAPING(TYP)

DOWNSPOUT (TYP)
SEE ROOF PLAN

WOOD FENCE
(TYP)

PERIMETER FENCE

CHAINLINK FENCE

RAC
WEST "RAC" DISTRICT

RA
C

W
ES

T 
"R

AC
" D

IS
TR

IC
T

RA
C

W
ES

T 
"R

AC
" D

IS
TR

IC
T

S.89°58'34''E. 262.00'

N.88°49'51''W. 259.37'

S.
00

° 1
2'0

4''
W

. 1
00

.92
'

N.
00

° 1
2'0

4''
E.

 8 7
.79

'

DEVELOPMENT SIGN
10

1'
 - 

0"

93
' -

 1
"

262' - 2"

44
' -

 5
"

18
' -

 0
"

23
' -

 0
"

7'
 - 

9"

25' - 0"

23
' -

 0
"

20' - 0" 5' - 0"

12
' -

 0
"

3'
 - 

2 "
13

' -
 7

"

4' - 0"

LANDSCAPE ISLAND

20' - 0"
72' - 0"

5' - 0" 18' - 0"

LANDSCAPE ISLAND

11' - 6" 72' - 0"

18
' -

 0
"

LANDSCAPE ISLAND

11' - 6" 18' - 0"

5' - 0" 5' - 0"

11' - 4"

19' - 8" 8" 19' - 0" 8" 19' - 8" %%3112' - 5" 19' - 8" 8" 19' - 0" 8" 19' - 0" 8" 19' - 8" %%3112' - 5" 19' - 8" 8" 19' - 0" 8" 19' - 8" 12' - 6" 6' - 4" 5' - 0" 5' - 2"

10
' -

 3
"

13
' -

 2
"

13
' -

 2
"

7'
 - 

11
"

11' - 6"

3'
 - 

6"
40

' -
 0

"
49

' -
 5

"

5'
 - 

0"

0 20' 30' 40'10'

Graphic Scale: 1 inch = 10 feet

AS-1.10
A

AS-1.10
CAS-1.10

D

AS-1.10
B

4

AS-1.10

3

AS-1.10

COPY RIGHT NOTICE 2015,

ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENT AND PLANS
INDICATED OR REPRESENTED BY THIS DRAWING
ARE THE PROPERTY OF THIS OFFICE AND WERE

CREATED, EVOLVED AND DEVELOPED FOR USE ON
AND IN CONNECTION WITH THE SPECIFIED PROJECT.

NONE OF THE IDEAS, DESIGN, ARRANGEMENTS OR
PLANS SHALL BE USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO ANY

PERSONS, FIRM OR CORPORATION FOR ANY
PURPOSE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF

WEST ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN, LLC.

MATTHEW F. WEST
AR 93859

WEST
ARCHITECTURE

+ DESIGN, LLC

318 SOUTH DIXIE HIGHWAY
SUITE 4-5

LAKE WORTH FL 33460
561-588-2027 T
561-582-9419 F

www.west-arch.com

AA26001503

DATE:

CONSULTANT:

NUMBER:

REVIEWED:

REVISION:

MANAGED:

DRAWN:

PRELIMINARY SET
NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

W
:\A

rch
ite

ctu
re

+D
es

ign
\A

+D
 - 

Pr
oje

cts
\16

 P
RO

JE
CT

S\
A1

6-
01

1 -
 H

all
an

da
le 

Co
mm

on
s\0

3-
Co

ns
tru

cti
on

 D
oc

um
en

ts\
DR

C 
- R

ES
UB

MI
TT

AL
\A

16
-0

11
 - 

Ha
lla

nd
ale

 C
om

mo
ns

-D
RC

-re
v1

.rv
t

AS-1.20

HALLANDALE
COMMONS

301-323 FOSTER RD.
HALLANDALE BEACH FL

A16-011

03-16-2017

SITE
PHOTOMETRICS

DESIGN & BUILD FOR :

Author

PG

MFW

1 04-27-2017 DRC COMMENTS

 1" = 10'-0"AS-1.20
1 SITE PHOTOMETRICS

1



ASPHALT DRIVEWAY

FOSTER ROAD

SLIDING  GATE

FENCECHAINLINK FENCE PROPOSED PROPERTY LINEEXISTING
PROPERTY LINE

RAC
WEST "RAC" DISTRICT

(2)
PARKING

WOOD
FENCE

(8)
PARKING

(8)
PARKING

(2)
PARKING

PATIO

EXISTING 5' CONCRETE SIDEWALK
TO BE REPLACED WITH NEW 6'

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

WOOD FENCE

BUILDING #1

BUILDING #2

BUILDING #3

PATIO

PATIO

PATIO

PATIO

PATIO

GATE
ACCESS/

CALL BOX

PATIO

HVAC CONDENSING UNIT
TO BE SCREENED BY
LANDSCAPING(TYP)

DOWNSPOUT (TYP)
SEE ROOF PLAN

WOOD FENCE
(TYP)

PERIMETER FENCE

4

AS-1.10

3

AS-1.10

CHAINLINK FENCE

RAC
WEST "RAC" DISTRICT S.89°58'34''E. 262.00'

N.88°49'51''W. 259.37'

RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION

RIGHT OF WAY
DEDICATION

EXISTING
SIDEWALK TO BE
REMOVED

EXISTING
UTILITY POLE

EXISTING
UTILITY POLE

EXISTING BUS STOP AND SHELTER
ON NORTH SIDE OF FOSTER ROAD.
SEE KEY PLAN

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT.
SEE KEY PLAN

S

TS

W

W

C

L

2

3

1

4

W

5

S

W

#

©

ALL ELEVATIONS SHOWN IN THESE
PLANS ARE IN N.A.V.D. 1988.
FROM SURVEYOR: ELEVATIONS SHOWN
HEREON ARE RELATIVE TO NORTH
AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1998
(NAVD'88) AND ARE BASED ON
BROWARD COUNTY MONUMENT (#1135),
WHICH HAS A NATIONAL GEODETIC
VERTICAL DATUM OF 1929 (NGVD'29)
ELEVATION 10.77'. A CONVERSION
FACTOR OF 1.493' WAS USED. (NGVD'29 -
1.493' = NAVD'88).
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

BEDDING AND TRENCHING DETAIL

SIDEWALK DETAIL

SIDEWALK SECTION WITH THICKENED

EDGE, ON PRIVATE PROPERTY

ASPHALT TIE-IN DETAIL

DROP CURB

TYPICAL DRIVE ISLE WITH PARKING (A-A)

TYPICAL ONSITE PAVING SECTION:

1-1/2" Type S-III Asphaltic Concrete (IN 2 LIFTS) Tack Coat at 0.05 gal/sy

8" Baserock (6" max lifts) (LBR 100)

12" Compacted Subgrade (LBR 40)

Both base and subbase shall be compacted to 98% Dry Density per AASHTO T-180.

SILT FENCE DETAIL

©

C-2
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MINIMUM COVER MAY VARY, DEPENDING ON LOCAL CONDITIONS.  THE

CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE THE ADDITIONAL COVER REQUIRED TO

AVOID DAMAGE TO THE PIPE.  MINIMUM COVER IS MEASURED FROM THE

TOP OF THE PIPE TO THE TOP OF THE  MAINTAINED CONSTRUCTION

ROADWAY SURFACE.

NOTES:

PRELIMINARY, NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION OR FABRICATION, CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL FINAL SHOP

DRAWINGS FROM CONTECH PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

1) DETENTION SYSTEMS TO BE MANUFACTURED BY CONTECH CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS. (JUAN CABRERA 305-283-0750)

2) ALL FITTINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM A998.

3) ALL SYSTEMS MADE FROM 66"Ø, 3 x 1, CORRUGATED ALUMINUM PIPE, PERFORATED 14ga. OR GREATER (SUBMIT SHOP DRAWING TO ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL)

4) MINIMUM COVER HEIGHT FOR PIPE DESCRIBED IN NOTES IS 21".

5) CONSIDERATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT LOADS MUST BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT.

    SEE DETAILS.

6) C.A.P. IS SUBJECT TO MANUFACTURERS TOLERANCES.

SIDE END

A-A

SECTION A-A

©
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PLAN NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT AND
REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.

2. PROVIDE SOLID WOOD BACKING FOR ALL WALLS TO RECEIVE COUNTERS,
CABINETS, DOOR STOPS, SINKS, TOILET ACCESSORIES, CHAIR RAILS AND OTHER
RATED INSTALLATIONS. THE INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE
OWNER/ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COVERING.
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ROOF AREAS AND
DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS
MAX ROOF DRAIN PROJECTED AREA

ROOF 'A'

ROOF 'A1'

ROOF 'A2'

ROOF 'B'

ROOF 'B1'

ROOF 'B2'

ROOF SIZE

2,836.1 SF

1,279.5 SF

1,279.5 SF

VERTICAL
WALL AREA / 2:

NOTES:

-

-

-

-

-

-

ROOF 'AA'

ROOF 'AB'

-

-

ROOF 'AC'

ROOF 'AD'

-

-

ROOF 'AE'

ROOF 'AF'

-

-

ROOF 'BA'

ROOF 'BB'

-

-

ROOF 'BC'

ROOF 'BD'

-

-

ROOF 'BE'

ROOF 'BF'

-

-

-ROOF 'C'

ROOF 'C1'

ROOF 'C2'

-

-

-

ROOF 'CA'

ROOF 'CB'

-

-

ROOF 'CC'

ROOF 'CD'

-

-

ROOF 'CE'

ROOF 'CF'

-

-

2,119.1 SF

955.0 SF

955.0 SF

462.9 SF

199.96 SF

199.96 SF

169.23 SF

169.23 SF

6.24 SF

6.24 SF

6.24 SF

9.5 SF

9.5 SF

9.5 SF

385.68 SF

6.24 SF

6.24 SF

6.24 SF

6.24 SF

9.5 SF

ROOF 'BG' -

19.0 SF

9.5 SF

ROOF DRAIN CALCULATIONS

VERTICAL LEADERS & ROOF GUTTERS- ( AS PER FLORIDA PLUMBING CODE, TABLE
1106.2-BASED ON 12 INCHES ANNUAL RAINFALL)

ROOF 'A1'

ROOF 'A2'

ROOF 'B1'

ROOF SIZE

1,124.23 SF

1,479.46 SF

SIZE OF VERTICAL
LEADERS

SIZE OF
SEMICIRCULAR
ROOF GUTTERS

2 3/4" x 4 1/4" N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

TTL
CALCULATED

AREA:

3,299.0 SF

1479.46 SF

1479.46 SF

44.5 SF

87.3 SF

44.5 SF

1,124.23 SF

2,504.78 SF

1,124.23 SF

2 3/4" x 4 1/4"

1,124.23 SF 2 3/4" x 4 1/4"

ROOF 'B2' 1,479.46 SF 2 3/4" x 4 1/4"

ROOF 'C1'

ROOF 'C2'

1,124.23 SF 2 3/4" x 4 1/4"

1,124.23 SF 2 3/4" x 4 1/4"

N/A

34.7 SF

34.7 SF

34.7 SF

34.7 SF

34.7 SF

34.7 SF

34.7 SF

35.0 SF

35.0 SF

35.0 SF

35.0 SF

68.3 SF

35.0 SF

40.94 SF

44.5 SF

44.5 SF

44.5 SF

40.94 SF

40.94 SF

2,119.1 SF

955.0 SF

955.0 SF

169.23 SF

169.23 SF

6.24 SF

6.24 SF

6.24 SF

9.5 SF

9.5 SF

9.5 SF

385.68 SF

1,124.23 SF

2,504.78 SF

1,124.23 SF

34.7 SF

34.7 SF

34.7 SF

35.0 SF

35.0 SF

35.0 SF

40.94 SF

44.5 SF

44.5 SF

44.5 SF

40.94 SF

40.94 SF

40.94 SF

40.94 SF

40.94 SF

40.94 SF

ROOF NOTES:
1.  THE ROOF SYSTEM SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED OR APPROVED EQUAL

2. ALL ROOFING INSTALLATION METHODS, CONNECTIONS, ATTACHMENTS, OVERLAPS,
PENETRATIONS, FLASHINGS AND DETAILS SHALL MEET THE SUBMITTED AND APPROVED
ROOF SYSTEMS PRODUCT APPROVAL AND MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS.

3. ALL EXPOSED METAL SHALL BE GALVANIZED AND APPROPRIATE FOR COASTAL WEATHER
CONDITIONS.

4. PROVIDE FLASHING AT ALL WALL AND CURB ADJOINMENTS.

5. MINIMUM 26 GAUGE GALVANIZED SCUPPERS AT ALL SCUPPER LOCATIONS. (OR
APPROVED EQUAL)

6. SEE THE CIVIL DRAWING FOR SITE DRAINAGE.

7. COORDINATE LOCATIONS AND EXACT SIZES OF OPENINGS  FOR PLUMBING PIPING WITH
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR.

8. ROOF DRAINAGE PER FLORIDA PLUMBING CODE - 2010. CHAPTER 11 AND FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE -SECTION 1503.4 ROOF DRAINAGE.

9. OVERFLOW DRAINS OR SCUPPERS SHALL BE PLACED TO PREVENT AN ACCUMULATION
OF MORE THAN TWO INCHES OF WATER ON ANY PORTION OF THE ROOF.

10. ALL ROOFS SHALL BE DESIGNED WITH A MINIMUM SLOPE AT
A MAXIMUM DEFLECTION PLUS ONE-QUARTER INCH PER FOOT TO ASSURE ADEQUATE
DRAINAGE.

ROOF TYPES

TYPE "A"

MODIFIED BITUMEN ROOFING SYSTEM OVER WOOD DECK AS
MANUFACTURERED BY SOPREMA, INC.

MEMBRANE TYPE: SBS MODIFIED
DECK TYPE: WOOD, INSULATED
INSULATION LAYER: ANY APPROVED POLYISOCYANURATE OR 

SECUROCK GYPSUM-FIBER ROOF BAORD 
MINIUM .5" THICK.

BASE SHEET: SOPRAFIX BASE 622
FASTENING: ATTACH BASE SHEET USING SOPRAFIX MBB-R 

WITH SOPREMA #15 FASTENERS SPACED 6" O.C. 
IN THE MINIMUM 5" WIDE GAP

MEMBRANE: SOPRELENE FLAM 180 FR GR

MAXIMUM DESIGN
PRESSURE: -90 PSF (SEE GENERAL LIMITATION #7 ON NOA)

TYPE "D"

 LOW SLOPED ROOF - CONCRETE EYEBROW

PRODUCT R NOVA PLUS WHITE
SPECIFICATION ASTM D6083
CONTAINER SIZE 5 GAL. PAIL
USE HYBRID ACRYLIC / URETHANE RESIN USED AS 

BASE OR TOP COAT
RATE BASE COAT 3.0 GAL/SQFT, TOP COAT 1.0GAL/SQFT

NOTES:
1.  PROVIDE THE REQUIRED FLASHINGS AT EACH CONDITION.
2.  PROVIDE A MINIMUM 15 YEAR GUARANTEE (OR APPROVED EQUAL)
3.  ROOF DRAINAGE BY THRU WALL SCUPPERS, COLLECTION BOXES AND
DOWNSPOUTS.
4.  OVERFLOW DRAINAGE BY THRU WALL SCUPPERS LOCATED IN THE
PARAPET WALLS.
5.  PROVIDE CRICKETS AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE PROPER DRAINAGE.

ROOF A ROOF B ROOF C

EMERGENCY OVERFLOW
SCUPPER
SCUPPER AND
DOWNSPOUT

CONCRETE STRUCTURE TYPE "D" ROOF
SLOPE MINIMUM 1/4"/12"

CONCRETE STRUCTURE TYPE "D" ROOF
SLOPE MINIMUM 1/4"/12"

CONCRETE STRUCTURE TYPE "D" ROOF
SLOPE MINIMUM 1/4"/12"

CONCRETE STRUCTURE TYPE "D" ROOF
SLOPE MINIMUM 1/4"/12"

CONCRETE STRUCTURE TYPE "D" ROOF
SLOPE MINIMUM 1/4"/12"

CONCRETE STRUCTURE TYPE "D" ROOF
SLOPE MINIMUM 1/4"/12"

CONCRETE STRUCTURE TYPE "D" ROOF
SLOPE MINIMUM 1/4"/12"

CONCRETE STRUCTURE TYPE "D" ROOF
SLOPE MINIMUM 1/4"/12"

CONCRETE STRUCTURE TYPE "D" ROOF
SLOPE MINIMUM 1/4"/12"

CONCRETE STRUCTURE TYPE "D" ROOF
SLOPE MINIMUM 1/4"/12"

CONCRETE STRUCTURE TYPE "D" ROOF
SLOPE MINIMUM 1/4"/12"

CONCRETE STRUCTURE TYPE "D" ROOF
SLOPE MINIMUM 1/4"/12"
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EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS NOTES:
1.STUCCO FINISHES TO BE FINE SAND FINISHED STUCCO, UNLESS NOTED OTHER WISE.
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FINISH MATERIAL LEGEND
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